and other borrowings are classified according to the agreed scheduled repayment dates and no

repayment on demand clause have been included in our existing loan agreements.

For the year ended 31 March 2011

Annual Report 2011 31

Notes to the Financial Statements

1.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b)	 Statement of compliance (continued)

Accounting policy change

The Group changed its accounting policy for the property investment related to Club Lusitano
Building (the “Property”), which was acquired in September 2009. Previously, the Property
was valued using a cost model and classified as a leasehold property. It is now valued using
the fair value model and classified as an investment property. Management judges that this
policy provides more relevant and consistent information because it results in all the Group’s
investment properties are valued at fair value. This change in accounting policy has been
accounted for retrospectively, and the comparative statements for the financial year 2010 have
been restated. The effect of the change on the financial year 2010 is tabulated below:

31 March 2010
Originally

stated Adjustments Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Investment properties 508,800 530,000 1,038,800
Leasehold property 427,707 (427,707) –
Deferred tax liabilities (61,105) (16,420) (77,525)

Change in fair value of investment properties 71,000 99,513 170,513
Depreciation & amortization (4,470) 2,780 (1,690)
Deferred tax (10,888) (16,420) (27,308)

New and revised Standards and Interpretations in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards, amendments or
interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective.

HKAS 12 (Amendment) Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets1

HKAS 24 (Revised) Related Parties Disclosures2

HKAS 32 (Amendment) Classification of Right Issues3

HKFRS 7 (Amendment) Disclosures – Transfers of Financial Assets2

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments4

1	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012
2	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011